
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
0 

G:i >- .Q 

12 z ~ u. "<!" 
a:>-..C:(O 
0 g:;:: co 
l=<(,-"f 

13 - C\J 
<( ~~ g 
~O>o 

- Q) Ol 
14 -Z"S<( 

O:;::'.oo 
w a: co 
I<(c:.C 

15 I- a.. m ~ u. Cl) (,) Q) 

0 w 0 co 
w ....J ..... a 16 oa:uic: 
-<(3: 0 u. I ....J 
u. 0 C') 

17 0 C') 
C') 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH 

MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING TABLE 41-1C OF 

CHAPTER 21.41, AND SECTION 21.45.114 (2), (5) and (8), 

ALL RELATING TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 

MANUFACTURING AND ACCESSORY TASTING ROOMS 

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows: 

Section 1. Table 41-1 C of Chapter 21.41 of the Long Beach Municipal 

Code relating to Alcoholic Beverage Manufacturing and Accessory Tasting Room Use is 

amended to read as follows: 

TABLE 41-1C 

Required Number of Parking Spaces for 
Commercial, Industrial/Manufacturing and All Other Uses 

Use Required Number of Spaces 
Alcoholic Beverage Manufacturing and 
Accessory Tasting Room Commercial Zones Industrial Zones 

1. Manufacturing/Brewing area None 

2. Accessory Tasting Room area 1 O spaces per 2 spaces per 1000 SF 
1,000 SF GFA of GFA of ABM facility 
Accessory Tasting 
Room only 

3. Office space If greater than 25% of total GFA 4 spaces per 
1,000 SF GFA; if less than 25% total GFA, 
the area shall be included in the 
manufacturinq/brewing area calculation 

1 
MJM:kjm A 16-02856 10/25/16 l:\apps\ctylaw32\wpdocs\d025\p027\00683792.docx 

1 



0 
~ >..Q 
z ~ u.. '<t a: L.. .c co 

0 ..... co 
0 ~ ::: '<t 
I- . c\J 
t;:.?:-"Eo 

·- ell co 
>-() >0 
I- .Q)m 
-Z-S<i: 
Oszoo 
w a: ro 
I<i:c.C 
1-0..glii] 
l.J..(/)UQ) 
ow o ro 
w-' ..... c 
orr:cnc 
-<i:~o 
U.. I -' 
u.. () <:') 
0 <:') 

<:') 

1 Section 2. Section 21.45. 114 (2), (5) and (8) of the Long Beach 

2 Municipal Code is amended to read as follows: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

II 

II 

2. An ABM and accessory tasting room use located in a 

commercial zone shall not exceed six thousand (6,000) square feet of 

gross floor area (GFA), unless otherwise permitted by an Administrative 

Use Permit (AUP). 

5. An ABM and accessory tasting room may not be located 

within five hundred (500) feet of the nearest property line of any 

elementary, secondary, or high school, as measured from the nearest 

property line of the site on which the alcohol manufacturing use is located, 

unless located in PD-30 (Downtown Plan), or permitted by Conditional 

Use Permit (CUP) in accordance with Section 21.52.201. 

8. The ABM and accessory tasting room use shall not be open 

to the public, except for the following hours: 

Manufacturing & Production: 7:00 a.m. - 7:00 p.m. Monday 

- Saturday; and 

Accessory Tasting Room (Industrial Zone): 12:00 p.m. -

9:00 p.m. Sunday- Thursday, and 11 :00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. Friday -

Saturday. 

Accessory Tasting Room (Commercial Zone): 12:00 p.m. -

9:00 p.m. Sunday - Thursday, and 11 :00 a.m. - 11 :00 p.m. Friday

Saturday. Additional hours may be permitted through an Administrative 

use Permit (AUP). The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this 

ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) 

conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on 

the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor. 

2 
MJM:kjm A 16-02856 10/25/16 l:\apps\ctylaw32\wpdocs\d025\p027\00683792.docx 



1 I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City 

2 Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of _______ , 20 __ , by the 

3 following vote: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Approved: 

Council members: 

Council members: 

Councilmembers: 

(Date) 

3 
MJM:kjm A 16-02856 10/25/16 l:\apps\ctylaw32\wpdocs\d025\p027\00683792.docx 

City Clerk 

Mayor 




