## 1

2

3 4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 14

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

16

15

17

18

19

20 21

22 23

24

25 26

27

28

## ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING TABLE 41-1C OF CHAPTER 21.41, AND SECTION 21.45.114 (2), (5) and (8). ALL RELATING TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

MANUFACTURING AND ACCESSORY TASTING ROOMS

Section 1. Table 41-1C of Chapter 21.41 of the Long Beach Municipal Code relating to Alcoholic Beverage Manufacturing and Accessory Tasting Room Use is amended to read as follows:

## **TABLE 41-1C**

## Required Number of Parking Spaces for Commercial, Industrial/Manufacturing and All Other Uses

Use	Required Number of Spaces		
Alcoholic Beverage Manufacturing and Accessory Tasting Room	Commercial Zones	Industrial Zones	
Manufacturing/Brewing area	None		
2. Accessory Tasting Room area	10 spaces per 1,000 SF GFA of Accessory Tasting Room only	2 spaces per 1000 SF GFA of ABM facility	
3. Office space	If greater than 25% of total GFA 4 spaces per 1,000 SF GFA; if less than 25% total GFA, the area shall be included in the manufacturing/brewing area calculation		

27

28

1	Section 2. Section 21.45.114 (2), (5) and (8) of the Long Beach				
2	Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:				
3	2. An ABM and accessory tasting room use located in a				
4	commercial zone shall not exceed six thousand (6,000) square feet of				
5	gross floor area (GFA), unless otherwise permitted by an Administrative				
6	Use Permit (AUP).				
7	5. An ABM and accessory tasting room may not be located				
8	within five hundred (500) feet of the nearest property line of any				
9	elementary, secondary, or high school, as measured from the nearest				
10	property line of the site on which the alcohol manufacturing use is located,				
11	unless located in PD-30 (Downtown Plan), or permitted by Conditional				
12	Use Permit (CUP) in accordance with Section 21.52.201.				
13	8. The ABM and accessory tasting room use shall not be open				
14	to the public, except for the following hours:				
15	Manufacturing & Production: 7:00 a.m 7:00 p.m. Monday				
16	- Saturday; and				
17	Accessory Tasting Room (Industrial Zone): 12:00 p.m. –				
18	9:00 p.m. Sunday – Thursday, and 11:00 a.m. – 10:00 p.m. Friday –				
19	Saturday.				
20	Accessory Tasting Room (Commercial Zone): 12:00 p.m				
21	9:00 p.m. Sunday - Thursday, and 11:00 a.m 11:00 p.m. Friday-				
22	Saturday. Additional hours may be permitted through an Administrative				
23	use Permit (AUP). The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this				
24	ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3)				
25	conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on				
26	the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.				
1	1				

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 

	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City					
	Council of the City	$\prime$ of Long Beach at its mee	ting of	, 20, by the		
	following vote:					
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		·		
	Noes:	Councilmembers:				
The second secon	Absent:	Councilmembers:				
	Approved:		Cit	y Clerk		
	Approved:	(Date)	N	Mayor		